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ENGLISH(Original instructions)
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Intended use
Your BLACK+DECKERTM garden shredder BEGAS5800 has
been designed for shredding most kitchen and garden waste,
including prunings, hedge trimmings, twigs and other organic
garden waste as well as paper and cardboard. The shredded
waste is ideal for composting purposes or to obtain a smaller
volume of waste for easy disposal.
This garden shredder is intended for consumer use only. It is
intended for intermittent use: the recommended material feed
time is 40% of the total run time of the shredder. Selecting
and picking up the material will normally provide a sufficient
idle time.

Safety instructions
Warning! When using mains-powered 
appliances, basic safety precautions, 
including the following, should always be 
followed to reduce the risk of fire, electric 
shock, personal injury.
u Read all of this manual carefully before 

using the appliance and material 
damage.

u The intended use is described in this 
manual. The use of any accessory 
or attachment or the performance 
of any operation with this appliance 
other than those recommended in this 
instruction manual may present a risk 
of personal injury.

u Retain this manual for future 
reference.

Training
u Read the instructions carefully. Be 

familiar with the controls and the 
proper use of the appliance.

u Never allow children or people 
unfamiliar with these instructions to 
use the machine. Local regulations 
can restrict the age of the operator.

u Never operate the machine while 
people, especially children, or pets are 
nearby.

u Keep in mind that the operator or user 
is responsible for accidents or hazards 
occurring to other people or their

 property.

Preparation
u Do not operate this equipment in the
 vicinity of bystanders.
u Only operate the appliance in open
 space (e.g. not close to a wall or other
 fixed objects) and on a firm, level
 surface.
u Avoid using the machine in bad 

weather conditions especially when 
there is a risk of lightning

u Wear safety glasses at all times while
 operating the appliance.
u Hearing protection should be worn
 whenever the sound level seems
 uncomfortable.
u Do not wear loose clothing or
 jewellery, as these can be caught in
 moving parts.  
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Preferably wear rubber gloves and 
non-slip footwear when working 
outdoors. Wear protective hair

 covering to keep long hair out of the
 way.
u Always wear long trousers when using 

this equipment.
u Do not expose the appliance to rain.
 Do not use the appliance where there
 is a risk of causing fire or explosion,
 e.g. in the presence of flammable
 liquids and gases.
u Do not operate the appliance on a
 paved or gravel surface where ejected
 material could cause injury.
u To prevent damage to the cutting
 gear, remove earth from roots. Do not
 attempt to shred bones, stone, glass,
 metal, plastics or rags.
u Before use, carefully check the
 appliance and mains cable for
 damage. Check for misalignment and
 seizure of moving parts, breakage of
 parts, damage to guards and switches
 and any other conditions that may
 affect its operation. Ensure that the
 appliance will operate properly and
 perform its intended function. Do
 not use the appliance if any part is
 damaged or defective. Do not use the
 appliance if the switch does not turn it
 on and off.
u Have any damaged or defective parts
 repaired or replaced by an authorised
 repair agent. Never attempt any
 repairs yourself.

u If the supply cord is damaged, it must
 be replaced by the manufacturer or its
 service agent or a similarly qualified
 person in order to avoid a hazard.
 Replace damaged or unreadable
 labels.

Safety of others
u This appliance can be used by
 children aged from 8 years and above
 and persons with reduced physical,
 sensory or mental capabilities or
 lack of experience and knowledge
 if they have been given supervision
 or instruction concerning use of
 the appliance in a safe way and
 understand the hazards involved.
u Children shall not play with the
 appliance. Cleaning and user
 maintenance shall not be made by
 children without supervision.

Residual risks
Additional residual risks may arise when 
using the tool which may not be included 
in the enclosed safety warnings. These
risks can arise from misuse, prolonged 
use etc. Even with the application of 
the relevant safety regulations and the 
implementation of safety devices, certain 
residual risks can not be avoided. These 
include:
u Injuries caused by touching any 

moving parts.
u Injuries caused by touching any hot 

parts.
u Injuries caused when changing any 

parts or accessories.
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u Injuries caused by prolonged use 
of the appliance. When using any 
appliance for prolonged periods 
ensure you take regular breaks.

u Impairment of hearing.
u Health hazards caused by breathing 

dust developed when using your 
tool (example:- working with wood, 
especially oak, beech and MDF.)

u If operating the mower in a damp 
location is unavoidable, use a residual 
current device (RCD) with a tripping 
current of not more than 30 mA.  
Use of an RCD reduces the risk of 
electric shock.

u Never pick up or carry an appliance 
while the motor is running.

Guard against electric shock
u The appliance must be connected to
 a socket or extension cable containing
 an earth connection.
u Electric safety can be further improved
 by using a high-sensitivity (30 mA /
 30 mS) residual current device (RCD).
u Your appliance is designed for use on
 AC (mains) electrical supplies only.
 Do not attempt to use it on any other
 supply.

Extension cables
u When using the appliance outdoors,
 only use extension cables intended for
 outdoor use.
u Up to 25 m 1.5 mm2 3-core extension
 cable can be used without loss of
 power.

u Always keep extension cords away 
from moving hazardous parts to avoid 
damages to the cords which can lead 
to contact with live parts.

Operation
u Before starting the appliance, look into
 the feeding chamber to make certain
 that it is empty.
u Keep your face and body away from
 the feed intake opening, long branches
 may lash out when being pulled in by
 the cutting gear. Do not allow hands or
 any other part of the body or clothing
 inside the feeding chamber, discharge
 chute, or near any moving part.
u Keep proper balance and footing at all
 times. Do not overreach. Never stand
 at a higher level than the base of the
 appliance when feeding material into it.
u Always stand clear of the discharge
 zone when operating this appliance.
u When feeding material into the
 appliance be extremely careful that
 pieces of metal, rocks, bottles, cans or
 other foreign objects are not included.
u If the cutting mechanism strikes any
 foreign objects or if the appliance
 starts making any unusual noise
 or vibration, turn the appliance off,
 remove the plug from the mains and
 allow the appliance to stop.
u Inspect the appliance for damage.
u Check for and tighten any loose
 parts.
u Have any damaged parts replaced
 or repaired with original parts by an
 authorised repair agent.
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 Make sure that all
 moving parts have come to a complete
 stop before making any inspections,
 adjustments, etc.
u Store the appliance in a dry and locked
 location. Children should not have
 access to stored appliances.

Labels on appliance
The following pictograms are shown on
the tool along with the date code:

Warning! Read the manual prior 
to operation.

Danger - rotating blades. Keep
hands and feet out of openings.

Do not use the tool in wet
conditions or expose it to rain.

Wear safety glasses or goggles 
when operating this appliance.
Wear suitable ear protectors 
when operating this appliance.
Always remove the plug from 
the socket before cleaning or 
maintenance. Be careful not to 
use your appliance if the cable is 
damaged.
Disconnect the mains plug if 
the cord becomes damaged or 
entangled. 
Wait until completely stopped 
before touching.
Beware of flying objects. Keep 
bystanders away from the  
cutting area.

u Do not allow processed material to
 build up in the discharge zone; this
 may prevent proper discharge and can
 result in kickback of material through
 the feed intake opening.
u If the appliance becomes clogged, turn
 the appliance off, remove the plug from 

the mains and allow the appliance to
 stop before clearing debris.
u Keep all guards and deflectors in place
 and in good working condition.
u Do not transport or tilt the appliance
 whilst in operation.
u Do not leave the appliance 

unattended. Whenever you leave
 the work area, turn the appliance off,
 remove the plug from the mains and
 allow the appliance to stop. Children
 must be supervised to ensure they do
 not play with the appliance.
u Do not tilt the appliance while the
 power source is running.
u Always disconnect the supply:
u before clearing a blockage;
u before checking, cleaning or working 

on the machine;
u after striking a foreign object to 

inspect the machine for damage; 
u  if the machine starts to vibrate 

abnormally;

Maintenance and storage
u When the appliance is stopped for
 servicing, inspection, or storage, or
 to change an accessory, turn the
 appliance off and remove the plug
 from the mains. 

>
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Wear gloves when operating this
tool.

Do not use as a step.

Directive 2000/14/EC guaran-
teed sound power.

Electrical safety
 Warning! This tool is double   
 insulated; therefore no earth wire  
 is required. 
Always check that the power supply 
corresponds to the voltage on the rating 
plate.
u If the supply cord is damaged, it must 

be replaced by the manufacturer or an 
authorised BLACK+DECKER Service

   Centre in order to avoid a hazard.
u Electric safety can be further improved 

by using a high sensitivity 30 mA 
Residual Current Device (RCD).

Features
This appliance includes some or all of the following features.
 1.  On/off switch
 2.  Direction selector
 3.   Overload protection button
 4.   Funnel
 5.   Stand
 6.  Collection bin
 7.  Adjustment knob
 8.  Plunger

Assembly
Warning! Before assembly, make sure that the appliance is
switched off and unplugged.

Attaching the wheels to the stand  
(Fig. A)
u Slide the sleeve (13) into the wheel (12).
u Slide the wheel shaft (11) into the sleeve (13) and wheel 

(12).

u Slide the wheel shaft (11) into the washer (14) and insert 
into the stand (5).

u Secure the wheel shaft (11) into the stand with the screw 
(15).

u Secure the wheel (12) onto the wheel shaft with the spring 
clip (10).

u Secure the foot (16) onto the stand (5) using the screws 
(17).

u Repeat the above assembly on the revese side.

Attaching the motor unit to the stand (Fig. B)
u Align the holes on the motor unit with the corresponding 

holes on the stand (5).
u Insert the screws (18) through motor unit and into the 

stand.

Fitting the collection bin (Fig. C)
u Slide the collection bin (6) into the stand (5) ensuring that 

the safety switch locks securely.
Note: The unit will not operate unless the safety switch is 
engaged.

Use
Warning! Let the tool work at its own pace. Do not overload.
u Do not switch the appliance off before it is completely
 empty, as it may clog and be difficult to restart.
u Remove soil and stones from plant roots before shredding.
u Firmly hold branches when feeding them into the 

shredder.
u Use the plunger (8) when required to feed material into the 

shredder as shown in figure E.

Switching on and off (Fig. D)

Switching on
u Set the direction selector (2) to left position.
u Press the I button of the on/off switch.

Switching off
u Press the O button of the on/off switch.

Warning! Do not operate the direction selector/switches
in sequence using abrupt motions. Sudden switching may
generate current spikes potentially damaging the shredder.

Clearing a blockage
If the appliance becomes jammed by branches which are too
thick or hard, or foreign bodies, the shredder will most of the
time release itself automatically. The rotating direction will
automatically reverse thereby releasing the material back
through the top. To return the rotation back to normal, proceed
as follows:
u Switch off and wait until the cutting blade has stopped
 completely.
u Switch on again with the appliance set to forward rotation.
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When the material is jammed:
u Switch the appliance off.
u Set the direction selector (2) to the right position.
u Press the I button until the blockage is removed.

Warning! Branches may be ejected from the inlet funnel when
the appliance is running in reverse.
If the blockage has not cleared:
u Switch off and unplug the appliance.
u Use a piece of wood or the plunger (8) to loosen the 

debris within the cutting chamber.
u Replace the plug in the mains socket and operate the
 appliance as described above to remove any debris.

Warning! Always switch off and unplug the appliance when
removing a blockage. Do not attempt to remove blockages
by hand through the inlet funnel or outlet opening. Keep your
hands clear of the cutting chamber.

Adjusting the cutter plate (Fig. F)
The cutter plate needs to be adjusted if the appliance fails to
shred material.
u Turn the adjustment knob (7) clockwise half a turn into the
 cutting position to cut through light material completely.
u Turn the adjustment knob counter-clockwise half a turn
 into the crushing position to shred heavy materials.
 The materials may need to be put through the appliance
 twice to crush the material before cutting it completely.
u Make sure the cutting blade does not touch the anvil blade
 to avoid damage to the appliance.

When the shredded material starts to hang like a chain, adjust 
as follows:
u Switch the appliance on.
u Turn very slowly and slightly the adjustment knob (7)
 clockwise until you hear a light grinding sound or a small
 amount of aluminium shavings will fall out of the discharge
 chute. The shredded material will now be separated.

Warning! Ensure the appliance is switched on and working in
normal forward direction. Adjusting the cutter plate while the
appliance is switched off can lead to serious damage of the
appliance.

Overload protection
This appliance has an overload protection. If the appliance
becomes blocked and the motor stalls, the power will
automatically be switched off.
u Wait for about 5 minutes for the protection to reset.
u Disconnect the appliance from the mains supply.
u Clear the blockage as described above.
u Connect the appliance to the mains supply.
u Press the overload protection button (3).
u Switch the appliance on.

Hints for optimum use
u Shred dry materials last, as this will help to clear moist
 material from the shredder.

u Do not allow material to pile up and compost prior to
 shredding.
u You may feed shreddings into the shredder for a second
 time to further reduce their volume.
u Refer to the chart at the end of this text.

Maintenance
Your BLACK+DECKER corded/cordless appliance/tool has 
been designed to operate over a long period of time with a 
minimum of maintenance. Continuous satisfactory operation 
depends upon proper tool/appliance care and regular 
cleaning.
Warning! Before performing any maintenance on corded/
cordless power tools:
u Switch off and unplug the appliance/tool.
u Regularly clean the ventilation slots in your tool/appliance 

and charger using a soft brush or dry cloth.
u Regularly clean the motor housing using a damp cloth. Do 

not use any abrasive or solvent-based cleaner.

Mains plug replacement (U.K. & Ireland only)
If a new mains plug needs to be fitted:
u Safely dispose of the old plug.
u Connect the brown lead to the live terminal in the new 

plug.
u Connect the blue lead to the neutral terminal.

Warning! No connection is to be made to the earth terminal. 
Follow the fitting instructions supplied with good quality plugs. 
Recommended fuse: 5 A.

Protecting the environment

Z Separate collection. Products and batteries 
marked with this symbol must not be disposed of  
with normal household waste.

Products and batteries contain materials that can be 
recovered or recycled, reducing demand for raw materials. 
Please recycle electrical products and batteries according to 
local provisions. Further information is available at  
www.2helpU.com

Technical data
BEGAS5800

Voltage V 230 - 240 

Frequency Hz 50

Power input W 2800

No-load speed (blade) /min 46

No-load speed (motor) /min 2850

Max cutting diameter mm 45

Weight Kg 29.6
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DEUTSCHENGLISH (Original instructions)

Please visit our website www.blackanddecker.co.uk to register 
your new Black & Decker product and receive updates on new 
products and special offers.

EC declaration of conformity
MACHINERY DIRECTIVE

OUTDOOR NOISE DIRECTIVE

%
BEGAS5800 Shredder

Black & Decker declares that these products described under 
"technical data" are in compliance with:

2006/42/EC, EN 60335-1:2012 + A11:2014,  
 EN 50434:2014

2000/14/EC, Shredder, Annex V,
Level of sound power according to 2000/14/EC

(Article 13):
Sound power level: LWA: 93,0 dB(A), K=1,7 dB(A)

The guaranteed sound power level, LWA: 95 dB(A).
These products also comply with directive 2014/30/EU, 

2011/65/EU. 
For more information, please contact Black & Decker at the 

following address or refer to the back of the manual.

The undersigned is responsible for compilation of the technical 
file and makes this declaration on behalf of Black & Decker.

R. Laverick
Director of Engineering

Black & Decker Europe, 210 Bath Road, Slough,
Berkshire, SL1 3YD

United Kingdom
24/09/2018

Guarantee
Black & Decker is confident of the quality of its products 
and offers consumers a 24 month guarantee from the date 
of purchase.  This guarantee is in addition to and in no way 
prejudices your statutory rights. The guarantee is valid within 
the territories of the Member States of the European Union 
and the European Free Trade Area. 

To claim on the guarantee, the claim must be in accordance 
with Black & Decker Terms and Conditions and you will need 
to submit proof of purchase to the seller or an authorised 
repair agent.  Terms and conditions of the Black & Decker 2 
year guarantee and the location of your nearest authorised 
repair agent can be obtained on the Internet at www.2helpU.
com, or by contacting your local Black & Decker office at the 
address indicated in this manual. 
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(Traduction des instructions 
initiales)

FRANÇAIS

Utilisation prévue
Votre broyeur de végétaux BLACK+DECKERTM BEGAS5800 a 
été conçu pour broyer la plupart des déchets de cuisine et des 
déchets végétaux, dont les résidus d'élagage, de taille, les 
rameaux et les autres déchets organiques ainsi que le papier 
et le carton. Les déchets broyés représentent un compost 
idéal ou simplement un moyen simple de réduire la quantité 
de déchets à éliminer.
Ce broyeur de végétaux est exclusivement réservé à un 
usage domestique. Il est prévu pour une utilisation par 
intermittence : la durée recommandée pour l'insertion 
des matériaux ne doit pas excédée 40% de la durée de 
fonctionnement totale du broyeur. La durée nécessaire pour 
faire le tri et récupérer les matériaux à broyer représente 
généralement une durée de fonctionnement au ralenti 
suffisante.

Consignes de sécurité
Avertissement ! Les mesures de 
sécurité de base, dont celles qui 
suivent, doivent toujours être respectées 
pour utiliser les d’appareils branchés 
sur secteur, afin de réduire le risque 
d’incendie, les chocs électriques et les 
blessures.
u Lisez attentivement l'intégralité de ce 

manuel avant d’utiliser l’appareil afin 
d'éviter de l'endommager.

u L'utilisation prévue de cette machine 
est décrite dans ce manuel. 
L'utilisation d'un accessoire ou d'un 
équipement ou l'utilisation de cet 
appareil à d'autres fins que celles 
recommandées dans ce manuel 
d'utilisation peut présenter un risque 
de blessures.

u Conservez ce manuel pour pouvoir 
vous y référer dans le futur.

Entraînement
u Lisez attentivement les instructions. 
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Familiarisez-vous avec les 
commandes et la manière appropriée 
d'utiliser l'appareil.

u Ne laissez jamais les enfants ou toute 
autre personne ne connaissant pas 
ces instructions, utiliser la machine. 
Certaines réglementations locales 
peuvent restreindre l'âge d'utilisation.

u Ne faites jamais fonctionner la 
machine si des personnes, et 
particulièrement des enfants ou des 
animaux, se trouvent à proximité.

u Gardez à l'esprit que l'utilisateur est 
responsable des accidents ou des 
risques subis par autrui ou leurs biens.

Préparation
u Ne faites pas fonctionner l'équipement 

si des personnes se trouvent à 
proximité.

u N'utilisez l'appareil qu'à l'extérieur (loin 
des murs ou d'autres objets fixes) et 
sur une surface ferme et de niveau.

u Évitez d'utiliser la machine si les 
conditions météo sont mauvaises, tout 
particulièrement lorsqu'il y a un risque 
d'orage

u Portez systématiquement des lunettes 
de protection pour utiliser l'appareil.

u Portez des protections auditives si le 
niveau sonore vous gêne.

u Ne portez pas de vêtements amples 
ni de bijoux qui pourraient être happés 
par les pièces mobiles. 
Pour travailler à l’extérieur, portez de 
préférence des gants en caoutchouc 
et des chaussures antidérapantes. 

Couvrez vos cheveux s'ils sont longs 
pour qu'ils ne vous gênent pas.

u Portez toujours des pantalons longs 
quand vous utilisez cet équipement.

u N'exposez pas l'appareil à la pluie. 
N'utilisez pas l’appareil dans un 
environnement présentant des 
risques d'explosion ou d’incendie, ni 
en présence de liquides et de gaz 
inflammables.

u Ne faites pas fonctionner l'appareil sur 
des surfaces pavées ou gravillonnées 
dont des matériaux éjectés pourraient 
provoquer des blessures.

u Afin d'éviter tout dommage à l'organe 
de coupe, retirez la terre dans les 
racines. Ne tentez pas de broyer des 
os, des pierres, du verre, du métal, du 
plastique ou du tissu.

u Avant l’utilisation, contrôlez l'absence 
de dommage sur l'appareil et le 
câble électrique. Vérifiez que les 
pièces mobiles sont bien alignées et 
fixées, qu'elles ne sont ni grippées, 
ni cassées, que les dispositifs de 
protection et les interrupteurs ne 
sont pas endommagés et contrôlez 
l'absence de toute autre condition qui 
pourrait nuire au bon fonctionnement 
de l'appareil. Assurez-vous du bon 
fonctionnement de l'appareil, comme 
prévu. N'utilisez pas l'appareil si l'une 
de ses pièces est endommagée ou 
défectueuse. N'utilisez pas l'appareil si 
son interrupteur ne permet plus de le 
mettre en marche et de l'éteindre.
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u Faites réparer ou remplacer les pièces 
défectueuses ou endommagées par 
un réparateur agréé. N'essayez en 
aucun cas de le réparer vous-même.

u Si le cordon d'alimentation est 
endommagé, il doit être remplacé par 
le fabricant ou l'un de ses prestataires 
de service ou par une personne de 
même qualification, afin d'éviter tout 
risque. Remplacez les étiquettes 
endommagées ou illisibles.

Sécurité des personnes
u Cet appareil peut être utilisé par des 

enfants de 8 ans ou plus et par des 
personnes aux capacités physiques, 
sensorielles ou mentales réduites 
ou qui manquent d'expérience et de 
connaissances, s'ils sont supervisés 
ou ont été formés à l'utilisation sûre de 
l'appareil et qu'ils sont conscients des 
risques potentiels.

u Ne laissez pas les enfants jouer 
avec l'appareil. Le nettoyage et la 
maintenance à réaliser par l'utilisateur 
ne doivent pas être entrepris par des 
enfants sans surveillance.

Risques résiduels
Certains risques résiduels autres 
que ceux mentionnés dans les 
avertissements sur la sécurité peuvent 
survenir en utilisant l'outil. Ces risques 
peuvent survenir si la machine est mal 
utilisée, en cas d'utilisation prolongée, 
etc. 

Malgré le respect des normes de sécurité 
pertinentes et la présence de dispositifs 
de sécurité, les risques résiduels suivants 
ne peuvent être évités. Ils comprennent :
u Les blessures dues au contact avec 

les pièces mobiles.
u Les blessures dues au contact avec 

des pièces brûlantes.
u Les blessures dues au changement de 

pièces ou d'accessoires.
u Les blessures dues à l'utilisation 

prolongée de l'appareil. Lorsque vous 
utilisez l'appareil pendant de longues 
périodes, assurez-vous de faire des 
pauses régulières.

u La diminution de l’acuité auditive.
u Les risques pour la santé provoqués 

par l'inhalation des poussières 
générées pendant l'utilisation de 
votre outil (exemple : travail avec du 
bois, surtout le chêne, le hêtre et les 
panneaux en MDF).

u Si l'utilisation du broyeur dans un 
endroit humide est inévitable, utilisez 
un disjoncteur différentiel à courant 
résiduel (DDR) dont le courant de 
déclenchement n'excède pas 30 mA. 
L'utilisation d'un DDR réduit le risque 
de choc électrique.

u Ne soulevez et ne transportez jamais 
l'appareil si le moteur est en marche.

Protégez-vous contre les chocs 
électriques
u L'appareil doit être raccordé à une 

prise ou une rallonge reliée à terre.
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u La sécurité électrique peut être 
améliorée à l'aide d'un dispositif 
différentiel à courant résiduel (DDR) à 
haute sensibilité (30 mA / 30 mS).

u Votre appareil a été conçu pour être 
exclusivement utilisé avec du courant 
alternatif (secteur). Ne tentez pas 
de l'utiliser avec une quelle qu'autre 
alimentation.

Rallonges
u Pour utiliser l'appareil à l'extérieur, 

n'utilisez que des rallonges 
homologuées pour l'extérieur.

u Une rallonge de 25m, 1,5 mm2 à trois 
fils peut être utilisée sans perte de 
puissance.

u Gardez toujours la rallonge loin des 
pièces mobiles dangereuses afin 
d'éviter tout dommage sur les câbles 
qui pourrait vous exposer à des pièces 
sous tensions.

Fonctionnement
u Avant d'allumer l'appareil, assurez-

vous que la chambre d'insertion est 
vide.

u Gardez votre visage et votre corps loin 
de l'ouverture d'insertion, les longues 
branches pourraient vous fouetter au 
moment où elles sont happées par 
l'organe de coupe. Ne laissez pas 
vos mains ou toute autre partie de 
votre corps ou de vos vêtements dans 
la chambre d'insertion, la goulotte 
d'éjection ou près des pièces mobiles.

u Gardez les pieds bien ancrés au 
sol et conservez votre équilibre en 
permanence. Ne vous penchez pas. 
Ne vous tenez jamais plus haut que la 
base de l'appareil lorsque vous insérez 
les matériaux.

u Restez toujours à l'écart de la zone 
d'éjection pendant l'utilisation de cet 
appareil.

u Au moment d'insérer des matériaux 
dans l'appareil, soyez extrêmement 
prudent et vérifiez qu'aucune 
pièce métallique, qu'aucune pierre, 
qu'aucune bouteille, qu'aucune 
cannette ou autre corps étranger n'est 
présent dans les matériaux.

u Si le mécanisme de coupe heurte 
un quelconque corps étranger ou 
si l'appareil se met à faire un bruit 
inhabituel ou qu'il vibre anormalement, 
éteignez l'appareil, débranchez la 
prise du secteur et laissez l'appareil 
s'arrêter.
u	Vérifiez l'absence de dommage sur 

l'appareil.
u	Contrôlez que les pièces sont toutes 

bien serrées.
u	Faites réparer ou remplacer les 

éventuelles pièces défectueuses ou 
endommagées par un réparateur 
agréé.

u	Ne laissez pas les matériaux broyés 
s'accumuler dans la zone d'éjection 
; cela pourrait empêcher la bonne 
éjection et provoquer le retour des 
matériaux par l'ouverture d'insertion.
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u	Si l'appareil se bouche, éteignez-le, 
débranchez la prise du secteur et 
laissez l'appareil s'arrêter avant de 
retirer les débris.

u	Laissez tous les dispositifs de 
protection et déflecteurs en place et 
veillez à les garder en bon état.

u	Ne transportez et n'inclinez pas 
l'appareil s'il est en marche.

u	Ne laissez pas l’appareil sans 
surveillance. Lorsque vous quittez la 
zone de travail, éteignez l'appareil, 
débranchez la prise du secteur et 
laissez l'appareil s'arrêter. Pour éviter 
que les enfants ne jouent avec cet 
appareil, ne les laissez pas sans 
surveillance.

u	N'inclinez pas l'appareil s'il est sous 
tension.

u	Débranchez toujours l'alimentation 
électrique :
u	avant de supprimer un bourrage ;
u	avant de vérifier, de nettoyer ou 

d'intervenir sur l'appareil ;
u	après avoir heurté un corps étranger 

pour contrôler l'absence de 
dommage sur la machine ;

u	si la machine se met à vibrer 
anormalement ;

Entretien et rangement
u Avant d'entretenir, d'inspecter ou 

de ranger l'appareil ou avant de 
remplacer un accessoire, éteignez 
l'appareil et débranchez la prise du 
secteur.  

 Assurez-vous que toutes les pièces 
mobiles sont immobilisées avant de 
procéder à une inspection ou à un 
réglage, etc.

u Rangez l’appareil dans un endroit sec 
et verrouillé. Les enfants ne doivent 
pas avoir accès aux appareils une fois 
rangés.

Étiquettes apposées sur 
l'appareil
Les pictogrammes qui suivent figurent 
sur l'outil avec le code date :

Avertissement ! Lisez le manuel 
avant la mise en marche.

Danger - Lames rotatives. Gar-
dez vos mains et vos pieds loin 
des ouvertures.
N'utilisez pas l'outil en cas 
d'humidité et ne l'exposez pas à 
la pluie.
Portez toujours des lunettes 
de protection pour utiliser cet 
appareil.
Portez toujours des protections 
auditives appropriées pour utili-
ser cet appareil.
Retirez toujours la prise du 
secteur avant toute opération de 
nettoyage ou de maintenance. 
N’utilisez pas votre appareil si 
son câble est endommagé.

>

Débranchez la prise de courant 
si le cordon est endommagé ou 
coincé.
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Patientez jusqu'à l'arrêt complet 
avant de toucher.
Faites attention aux projections 
d'objets. Éloignez toute les 
personnes de la zone de coupe.
Portez des gants pour utiliser cet 
outil.
N’utilisez pas l'appareil comme 
un escabeau.
Puissance sonore garantie 
conforme à la Directive 2000/14/
CE.

Sécurité électrique
  Avertissement ! Cet outil est 

doublement isolé et ne nécessite 
donc aucun fil de liaison à la 
terre.

Assurez-vous toujours que l'alimentation 
électrique correspond à la tension 
mentionnée sur la plaque signalétique.
u Si le câble d'alimentation est 

endommagé, il doit être remplacé 
par le fabricant ou par un centre 
d'assistance agréé BLACK+DECKER 
afin d'éviter tout risque.

u La sécurité électrique peut être 
améliorée à l'aide d'un dispositif 
différentiel à courant résiduel (DDR) à 
haute sensibilité 30 mA.

Caractéristiques
Cet appareil présente tout ou partie des caractéristiques 
suivantes.
 1.  Interrupteur Marche/Arrêt
 2.  Sélecteur de sens de rotation
 3.   Bouton de protection contre les surcharges
 4.   Entonnoir
 5.   Socle

 6.  Bac de récupération
 7.  Bouton de réglage
 8.  Poussoir

Assemblage
Avertissement ! Avant l'assemblage, assurez-vous que 
l'appareil est éteint et débranché.

Fixation des roues sur le socle (Fig. A)
u Glissez la bague (13) dans la roue (12).
u Glissez l'axe de la roue (11) dans la bague (13) et la roue 

(12).
u Glissez l'axe de la roue (11) dans la rondelle (14) et le 

socle (5).
u Fixez l'axe de la roue (11) dans le socle à l'aide de la vis 

(15).
u Fixez la roue (12) sur l'axe de la roue à l'aide du clip à 

ressort (10).
u Fixez le pied (16) sur le socle (5) à l'aide des vis (17).
u Répétez les étapes d'assemblage ci-dessus de l'autre 

côté.

Fixation du bloc-moteur sur le socle (Fig. B)
u Alignez les trous sur le bloc-moteur avec les trous 

correspondant sur le socle (5).
u Insérez les vis (18) à travers le bloc-moteur dans le socle.

Installation du bac de récupération (Fig. C)
u Glissez le bac de récupération (6) dans le socle (5) en 

vous assurant que le bouton de sûreté se verrouillage 
correctement.

Remarque : L'appareil ne peut fonctionner que si le bouton de 
sûreté est correctement engagé.

Utilisation
Avertissement ! Laissez l’outil fonctionner à son propre 
rythme. Ne le poussez pas au-delà de sa capacité.
u N'éteignez pas l'appareil avant qu'il soit complètement 

vide afin d'éviter de le boucher ce qui rendrait difficile son 
redémarrage.

u Retirez toute la terre et les pierres des racines des plantes 
avant de commencer le broyage.

u Tenez fermement les branches lorsque vous les insérez 
dans le broyeur.

u Utilisez le poussoir (8) si nécessaire pour insérer les 
matériaux dans le broyeur, comme illustré par la figure E.

Allumage et extinction (Fig. D)

Allumage
u Placez le sélecteur de sens de rotation (2) à gauche.
u Appuyez sur le bouton I de l'interrupteur Marche/Arrêt.
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Extinction
u Appuyez sur le bouton O de l'interrupteur Marche/Arrêt.

Avertissement ! N'actionnez pas le sélecteur de sens de 
rotation/les interrupteurs avec des mouvements brusques. Un 
actionnement soudain peut générer des crêtes de courant qui 
peuvent endommager le broyeur.

Supprimer un bourrage
Si l'appareil est bloqué par des branches trop larges ou 
trop dures ou par des corps étrangers, le broyeur les libère 
généralement automatiquement. Le sens de rotation s'inverse 
automatiquement pour libérer les matériaux par le haut. Pour 
revenir au sens de rotation normal, procédez comme suit :
u Éteignez l'appareil et attendez que la lame de coupe soit 

complètement immobilisée.
u Rallumez l'appareil réglé sur le sens de rotation avant. Si 

les matériaux sont coincés :
u Éteignez l'appareil.
u Placez le sélecteur de sens de rotation (2) à droite.
u Appuyez sur le bouton I jusqu'à ce que le bourrage soit 

supprimé.
Avertissement ! Les branches peuvent être éjectées par 
l'entonnoir d'admission lorsque l'appareil fonctionne en sens 
inverse. Si le bourrage n'a pas été supprimé :
u Éteignez et débranchez l'appareil.
u Utilisez un bout de bois ou le poussoir (8) pour desserrer 

les débris dans la chambre de broyage.
u Replacez la prise dans la prise secteur et faites 

fonctionner l'appareil tel que décrit ci-dessus pour 
supprimer les débris.

Avertissement ! Éteignez et débranchez toujours l'appareil 
pour supprimer un bourrage. Ne tentez pas de supprimer le 
bourrage à la main par l'entonnoir d'admission ou l'ouverture 
d'éjection. Gardez vos mains loin de la chambre de broyage.

Réglage du plateau de coupe (Fig. F)
Le plateau de coupe doit être réglé si l'appareil ne parvient 
pas à broyer les matériaux.
u Tournez le bouton de réglage (7) d'un demi-tour dans le 

sens des aiguilles d'une montre jusqu'à la position Coupe 
pour broyer complètement les petits matériaux.

u Tournez le bouton de réglage d'un demi-tour dans le sens 
inverse des aiguilles d'une montre jusqu'à la position 
Écrasement pour broyer les matériaux plus volumineux. 
Les matériaux peuvent avoir besoin d'être passés deux 
fois dans l'appareil pour les écraser avant de les broyer 
complètement.

u Assurez-vous que la lame ne touche pas la contre lame 
pour ne pas endommager l'appareil.

Lorsque les matériaux broyés commencent à pendre comme 
une chaîne, réglez comme suit :
u Allumez l'appareil.

u Tournez tout doucement et très légèrement le bouton 
de réglage (7) dans le sens des aiguilles d'une montre 
jusqu'à ce que vous entendiez un léger grincement ou 
qu'une petite quantité de copeaux d'aluminium tombe de 
la goulotte d'éjection. Les matériaux broyés sont alors 
séparés.

Avertissement ! Assurez-vous que l'appareil est allumé et 
qu'il fonctionne dans le sens de rotation avant normal. Le 
réglage du plateau de coupe alors que l'appareil est éteint 
peut conduire à l'endommagement grave de l'appareil.

Protection contre les surcharges
Cet appareil intègre une protection contre les surcharges. Si 
l'appareil se bloque et que le moteur cale, l'alimentation est 
automatiquement coupée.
u Patientez environ 5 minutes avant que la protection soit 

réinitialisée.
u Débranchez l’appareil du secteur.
u Supprimez le bourrage comme décrit plus haut.
u Branchez l’appareil au secteur.
u Appuyez sur le bouton de protection contre les surcharges 

(3).
u Allumez l'appareil.

Conseils pour une utilisation optimale
u Broyez les matériaux secs en dernier pour aider à éliminer 

les matériaux humides du broyeur.
u Ne laissez pas les matériaux s'empiler et créer du 

compost avant de les broyer.
u Vous pouvez passer les matériaux dans le broyeur une 

deuxième fois pour en réduire le volume.
u Consultez le graphique à la fin de ce texte.

Maintenance
Votre appareil/outil sans fil/avec fil BLACK+DECKER a été 
conçu pour fonctionner pendant longtemps avec un minimum 
d'entretien. Son bon fonctionnement continu dépend de son 
entretien et de son nettoyage régulier.
Avertissement ! Avant toute opération de maintenance sur 
des outils électriques avec ou sans fil :
u Éteignez l'appareil/outil, puis débranchez-le.
u Nettoyez régulièrement les orifices de ventilation de votre 

appareil/outil et de votre chargeur à l'aide d'une brosse 
souple ou d'un chiffon sec.

u Nettoyez régulièrement le bloc-moteur à l'aide d'un chiffon 
humide. N'utilisez pas de détergents abrasifs ou à base de 
solvants.

Remplacement de la prise secteur (RU et 
Irlande uniquement)
Si une nouvelle prise secteur doit être installée :
u Jetez l'ancienne prise de façon appropriée.
u Raccordez le fil marron à la borne de phase de la nouvelle 

prise.
u Raccordez le fil bleu à la borne du neutre.
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Avertissement ! Aucun branchement ne doit être fait à la borne 
de terre. Suivez les instructions d'installation fournies avec les 
prises de bonne qualité. Fusible recommandé : 5 A.

Protection de l'environnement

Z Tri sélectif. Les produits et batteries marqués de ce 
symbole ne doivent pas être jetés avec les déchets 
ménagers.

Les produits et batteries contiennent des matières qui peuvent 
être récupérées et recyclées afin de réduire la demande en 
matières premières. Veillez à recycler les produits électriques 
et les piles et batteries conformément aux dispositions 
locales en vigueur. Pour plus d'informations, consultez le site 
www.2helpU.com

Caractéristiques techniques
BEGAS5800

Tension V 230 - 240 

Fréquence Hz 50

Puissance absorbée W 2800

Vitesse à vide (lame) /min 46

Vitesse à vide 
(moteur) /min 2850

Diamètre de coupe 
maxi mm 45

Poids Kg 29,6

Déclaration de conformité CE
DIRECTIVES MACHINES

DIRECTIVE RELATIVE AUX NUISANCES SONORES 
EXTÉRIEURES

%
BEGAS5800 Broyeur

Black & Decker déclare que les produits décrits dans les 
"Caractéristiques techniques" sont conformes aux normes :

2006/42/CE, EN 60335-1:2012 + A11:2014,  
 EN 50434:2014

2000/14/CE, Broyeur, Annexe V,
Niveau de puissance sonore selon la norme 2000/14/CE

(Article 13) :
Niveau de puissance sonore : LWA : 93,0 dB(A), K=1,7 dB(A)

Niveau de puissance sonore garanti LWA : 95 dB(A).
Ces produits sont également conformes aux Directives 

2014/30/UE et 2011/65/UE. 
Pour plus de détails, veuillez contacter Black & Decker à 

l'adresse suivante ou consultez la dernière page du manuel.

Le soussigné est responsable de la compilation du dossier 
technique et fait cette déclaration au nom de Black & Decker.

R. Laverick
Directeur Ingénierie

Black & Decker Europe, 210 Bath Road, Slough,
Berkshire, SL1 3YD

Royaume-Uni
24/09/2018

Garantie
Black & Decker est sûr de la qualité de ses produits et offre 
une garantie de 24 mois aux utilisateurs, à partir de la date 
d'achat.  Cette garantie s'ajoute à vos droits légaux auxquels 
elle ne porte aucunement préjudice. Cette garantie est 
valable au sein des territoires des États membres de l’Union 
Européenne et au sein de la Zone européenne de libre-
échange. 

Pour prétendre à la garantie, la réclamation doit être conforme 
aux conditions générales de Black & Decker et vous devez 
fournir une preuve d'achat au vendeur ou au réparateur agréé.  
Les conditions générales de la garantie de 2 ans Black & 
Decker ainsi que l'adresse du réparateur agrée le plus proche 
sont disponibles sur le site Internet www.2helpU.com ou en 
contactant votre agence Black & Decker locale à l'adresse 
indiquée dans ce manuel. 

Veuillez consulter notre site Internet www.blackanddecker.
co.uk pour enregistrer votre nouveau produit Black & Decker 
et pour être tenu informé des nouveaux produits et offres 
spéciales.
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